flows of the projected future earnings of underlying business". The key
assumptions used in the valuation of the investment as at 31 August 2015 are
as follows:

Weighted average cost of capital 16.08%

Long-term growth rate 5.00%

Discount for lack of marketability 15.00%

There have been no transfers between Levels 1 and 3 during the reporting period.

The financial instruments within this level can be reconciled from beginning to ending
balances as follows:

Particulars
2015
£'000

2014
£'000

Opening balance 4,718 4,875

Unrealised losses (318) (157)

Closing balance 4,400 4,718

Losses on fair valuation are shown under the heading "Net (losses)/gains on financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss".

For the investment, Amar Chitra Katha and Air Works, which are valued using the discounted
cash flows methodology and are classified as Level 3 at the reporting date, the Company
adjusted the discount rate and growth rate assumptions within a range of reasonably possible
alternatives. The extent of the adjustment varied according to the characteristics of each
security. For results of the sensitivity analysis, refer to the table below:

Particulars
2015
£'000

2014
£'000

Change by +50 basis points

Weighted average cost of capital (232) (247)

Long-term growth rate 191 230

Change by -50 basis points

Weighted average cost of capital 255 274

Long-term growth rate (174) (207)

Besides the above there are other unobservable inputs for cash flow projections. Significant
increases/ (decreases) in any of those inputs in isolation would result in a significantly
lower/(higher) fair value measurement.

For the remaining investments classified as Level 3, due to the absence of any reasonably
possible alternative assumptions for these investments, a sensitivity analysis has not been
performed.

33

24. Capital management policies and procedures

The Group's capital management objectives are:

(i) to ensure the Group's ability to continue as a going concern; and